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COMMENTS AND RESPONSES

PAPERWORK REDUCTION PACKAGE CMS-R-131

ADVANCE BENEFICIARY NOTICE (ABN)

Notes:  

a. Some comments and questions were received about such matters as coverage and payment policy, claims submission and medical review policies and procedures, etc.,  which are not the subject of this information collection, that is, which are not relevant to the ABN form.  We have not responded in detail to such off-topic comments, but have shared them with appropriate staff within CMS for consideration.

b. A number of comments were received about the newly introduced form, the ABN-X (CMS-R-131-X), Advance Beneficiary Notice for Exclusions. We have withdrawn the ABN-X form from our submission to OMB and from our instructions, as an unnecessary complication of the ABN process.  The coverage policy guidance provided in the ABN-X will be provided elsewhere, e.g., in provider education materials.  We include below brief responses to comments about the ABN-X.

Comment:  CMS should recommend but not require the GZ modifier on claims where a denial for medical necessity is expected but an ABN was not obtained; and that CMS should clarify the use of modifiers, especially GZ modifier.

Response:  We agree that, whereas the GA modifier is mandatory, the GZ modifier is meant to be optional.  We will clarify the instructions to better reflect the optional status of the GZ modifier.

Comment:  The instructions should clarify that laboratories may use a smaller typeface for the entire text of the ABN form when necessary to include all limited coverage tests.

Response:  Since insertions (fill-ins) on the forms may be either in handwriting or printed, we took suppliers' space concerns into consideration and decided to allow printed insertions as small as 10 point font, but not reduction of the font size for the whole form.  Laboratories are permitted to use typeface as small as 10 point font only in the customizable boxes.  The forms themselves must be in 12 point font.  The form design and the concomitant consumer testing were based on the form being in 12 point font; and the forms tested well for readability. 

Comment:  The ABN instructions are not the appropriate place to address general fraud and abuse concerns and wants the inappropriate language deleted from instructions.

Response:  We believe it would be improper to delete language about fraud and abuse.  The instructions do not deal generally with fraud and abuse, but with specific concerns about the use of the ABN form and what fraud and abuse implications may result.  These are critical concerns to users of the ABN and appropriately included in the instructions, which are not only for the filling out and delivery of the forms, but also for the coverage, payment, and other policy concerns with the use of the ABN.

Comment:  Clarify the instructions to state that laboratories are permitted to continue their practice of submitting claims to Medicare, and if denied, billing the patient for the testing on the basis of having obtained an ABN-L (CMS-R-131-L), and not be required to use the ABN-X (CMS-R-131-X) form.

Response:  The substance of the comment is correct.  It is moot, however, in that we have withdrawn the ABN-X form from our submission to OMB and our instructions. 

Comment:  Clarify the wording of some of the statutory exclusions on the ABN-X form.

Response: We will take these comments into consideration as we develop provider educational materials.  The comments are moot, however, in the instant case, in that we have withdrawn the ABN-X form from our submission to OMB and our instructions. 

Comment:  CMS's proposed criteria requiring physicians or suppliers to evaluate a beneficiary's authorized representative should be clarified to allow laboratories to rely on an individual's claim that he or she is the authorized representative.

Response:  We understand the commenter's concern and generally agree that a laboratory will, as a matter of practice, have to rely on an individual's claim that he or she is the authorized representative.  The instructions provide guidance to the Medicare contractor on how to determine whether a beneficiary is liable when it receives an allegation that the person who signed an ABN was not a properly authorized representative.  There is no provision for Medicare contractor to unilaterally raise issues about whether a person was a properly authorized representative.  However, the statutory protection from liability for the beneficiary depends on the beneficiary's knowledge of the likelihood of Medicare denial of payment, therefore, if someone acted without the beneficiary's knowledge and authority, liability cannot be shifted to the beneficiary.

Comment:  Set the compliance date at one year from the date that the ABN form and instructions are finalized to assure sufficient time for system and process changes, staff training, allow providers, physicians and suppliers to use up their stock of old ABNs, and to be compliant with the new ABN processes.

Response:  We will take this request into consideration when finalizing the instructions.  The forms are unchanged from their issuance on June 25, 2000; so about one year of lead time is likely to have passed from then until the forms are mandatory. The OMB approval of the previous form (HCFA-R-131) is scheduled to expire August 31, 2002, which users could reasonably expect to be the latest date for mandatory use of the new form.

Comment: Implementation of the new ABN form and instructions will create a significant burden on the supplier, given the requirement for the use of the ABN-X form in addition to the ABN-L form. 

Response:  This comment is mooted by our elimination of the ABN-X form.

Comment:  CMS should consider the entire ABN process and recognize all major costs associated with the ABN process including costs of physician and staff training, and capture the full capital costs incurred by hospitals to generate ABNS, including use of medical necessity software, when determining the burden on physicians, suppliers and providers of using these forms.

Response:  We have taken all these things into consideration in developing our burden estimate.  On the other hand, it is not appropriate to attribute all costs for everything whatever that is associated with the ABN process to the ABN form.  The ABN process is an integral part of the claims adjudication and payment processes, which have costs that are not at all attributable to the forms.  Likewise, medical necessity software is not necessitated by the ABN form, but by physicians', suppliers' and providers' need to automate their claims generation and compliance.  The fact that such software may generate ABN forms does not mean that its costs are attributable to the form.

Comment:  Obtaining Certificates of Medical Necessity for unassigned claims is overly burdensome and not reflected in CMS's burden estimate.

Response:  We believe it would be improper to reflect CMN acquisition costs in the ABN burden estimate. The CMN is a completely separate form with its own process which is not an ABN requirement, and it would be entirely inappropriate to attribute any costs for CMN acquisition to the ABN burden estimate.

Comment: CMS should revise instructions to state that suppliers are not required to obtain Certificates of Medical Necessity for unassigned claims that the suppliers believe will be denied for lack of medical necessity.

Response:  We strongly oppose the suggestion.  To allow suppliers to not even attempt to obtain CMNs in the described cases would ensure Medicare denial, disenfranchising beneficiaries from their Medicare benefits.

Comment: Laboratories should be allowed to perform testing on the specimen upon arrival in the laboratory and before a telephone ABN is obtained.

Response:  The Advance Beneficiary Notice must be given in advance.  It may not be obtained after a service has been furnished, as the beneficiary then would have no opportunity to elect not to have the service furnished.

Comment: The ABN is redundant and too wordy; it needs to be refined; and minor editorial changes are suggested.

Response:  We did not find any revision necessary as a result of these comments. The CMS-R-131 has no dispensable language, in our opinion. It tested very well with  Medicare beneficiaries and was easily read and readily understood by the beneficiaries.
Comment: The HIC # requirement should be deleted from the ABN.
Response:  The HIC # is necessary for certainty of identification.  Beneficiaries' HIC #'s are unique identifiers, while individuals' names are not necessarily unique.  The possibility that an individual might not have his or her HIC # available, e.g., in some emergency, is no reason to delete the data element from the form for all beneficiaries.  First, ABNs generally are not used in emergency situations. Second, the lack of a HIC # is not likely to invalidate an ABN except in the very rare situation where the beneficiary recipient of an ABN claims it was signed by someone else of the same name and the matter cannot be resolved with certainty.

Comment: Suppliers should be able to use ABNs to inform beneficiaries of Medicare payment rules for medical supplies included under the Home Health PPS.

Responses:  ABNs are required only for those specific denials provided in the financial liability protections statutes: limitation on liability and refund requirements. The situation described by the commenter is outside these parameters.  We will not require the use of ABNs in the circumstances suggested.  On the other hand, although the use of ABNs is not required, insofar as the beneficiary will be liable for payment in the circumstances suggested, there would be no harm in giving a beneficiary an ABN other than the possibility for later confusion, should the beneficiary attempt to avoid liability by disputing the effectiveness of the ABN.

Comment: CMS should publish the manual instructions for the intermediary and hospital manuals in the Federal Register subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act.

Response:  The agency's policy on the use of ABNs is enunciated in the instructions which have been published for public comment.  Nothing would be gained by publishing virtually unchanged instructions repeatedly in the Federal Register, while such publication would entail some costs and substantial delay in implementation.

Comment: Are ABNs mandatory when the provider expects that when Medicare will deny payment for a claim, generally, and when the provider believes that it is cost-effective for the provider to not obtain an ABN, particularly?

Response:  ABNs are mandatory if a physician, supplier or provider wants to transfer financial liability, when Medicare denies payment for a claim, to the beneficiary.  We used to not speak of ABNs as a requirement, rather, we said that a physician, supplier or provider is incentivized to give ABNs.  That idea has generally been rejected as a "distinction without a difference."  Now we characterize giving ABNs as a requirement (which it is if a physician, supplier or provider does not want to be held liable).  The instructions state this explicitly at MCM section 7310.1.D.2. ("Failure to meet the ABN standards and procedures will expose a physician or supplier to the risk of potential financial liability for denied items or services in cases where, in the absence of a proper ABN, the beneficiary would be held not to have known, nor to reasonably have been expected to have known, that his/her claims for the denied items and services he/she received were likely to be denied by Medicare.  A physician or supplier held liable for such denied charges will be precluded from collecting from the beneficiary and may be required to make refunds to the beneficiary, or face possible sanctions for failure to do so. …").  A physician, supplier or provider that is willing to accept financial liability when Medicare denies payment for a claim, that is willing not to attempt to collect from the beneficiary, can choose not to deliver an ABN to the beneficiary.  However, in such a case, the physician, supplier or provider that, upon a payment denial and assignment of liability (since an ABN was not obtained), attempts to obtain liability protection under limitation on liability or refund requirements on the basis that s/he/it "did not know and could not reasonably have been expected to know" that Medicare would deny payment, would be abusing the statutory protection, insofar as s/he/it, in fact, did know that Medicare likely would deny payment and decided, for his/her/its own reasons not to notify the beneficiary of that likelihood.  Furthermore, MCM section 7310.1.D.2. concludes: "If you suspect that a physician or supplier is not furnishing ABNs with the intent to induce or coerce referrals for other items and/or services paid for by Medicare whereby anti-kickback statutes could be implicated, or if you suspect that a physician or supplier is doing so for any fraudulent, abusive, or otherwise illegal purposes, refer the case to the CMS regional office."  In summary, while in the strictest legal sense, giving ABNs when they are appropriate is not "mandatory," giving the ABN is probably the best practice.  Each physician, supplier and provider will have to make its own decision about when to eschew ABNs in situations in which giving ABNs is appropriate.

Comment: How should a provider submit a claim to Medicare from the emergency room when the services are considered "not medically necessary" by an LMRP (local medical review policy)?

Response:  Claims submission and medical review policies and procedures are not the subject of this information collection.  This is not a question relevant to the ABN form. 

Comment: A modifier, condition code, or occurrence code should be used with EMTALA services.

Response:  Claims submission and medical review policies and procedures are not the subject of this information collection.  This is not a question relevant to the ABN form.

Comment: A witness line should be added to the ABN to document uncooperative patients.

Response:  Inclusion of a witness line would introduce significant confusion in the great majority of cases where the patient is cooperative.  That is, the mere existence of a witness line would commonly be mistaken to mean that a beneficiary's signature must be witnessed.  In the case of an uncooperative patient, the patient will not have used the signature line, so the physician, supplier or provider can use that line to annotate the fact of the patient's refusal to sign.

Comment: Clarify the procedure for events where a patient refuses to sign a properly presented ABN, yet desires the service.

Response:  The beneficiary does not have the option to refuse to sign a properly executed ABN at all and still demand the item or service.  If the beneficiary refuses to sign a properly executed ABN, the physician, provider, or supplier should consider not furnishing the item or service, unless the consequences (health and safety of the patient, or civil liability in case of harm) are such that this is not an option.  If the beneficiary refuses to sign the ABN, the physician, provider, or supplier should annotate its copy of the ABN indicating the circumstances and persons involved.  If a properly executed ABN that the beneficiary has refused to sign has been witnessed, in the case of an assigned claim, financial liability will pass to the beneficiary and the physician, supplier or provider can bill and collect from the beneficiary.  In all unassigned claims and certain assigned claims for DMEPOS, witnessing is not effective; the beneficiary must sign the ABN agreeing to pay, or the physician, supplier or provider will not be allowed to bill or collect from the beneficiary.  Full instructions are provided at MCM section 7310.3.F. "Resolving Beneficiary Problems."

Comment:  Is it permissible for individual fiscal intermediaries (FIs) or carriers to modify CMS instructions regarding the use of modifiers, occurrence codes, and/or claim preparation?  The commenter cited a perceived conflict between instructions in Program Memorandum A-01-77.II.E. and contractors' requirements for split claims for tests or services that are (1) expected to be denied, so an ABN was obtained and (2) expected to be paid.

Response:  No, it is not permissible, unless so stated, specifically, in the instructions. The instructions cited (PM A-01-77) will be replaced by new Medicare Intermediary Manual instructions, which will clarify the specific issue about split claims.

Comment:  What exact common laboratory tests or services are considered to be experimental or investigational by CMS?

Response: Coverage and medical review policies are not the subject of this information collection.  This is not a question relevant to the ABN form.

Comment:  Clarify the use of ABNs for Part B only inpatient services, specifically, and for Part A vs. Part B, generally.

Response:  The ABN form CMS-R-131 is to be used in specifically limited circumstances only.  Section 7310.1.A of the MCM states: "A.  Basic Requirements for ABNs.--An ABN is a written notice a physician or supplier gives to a Medicare beneficiary before items or services are furnished when the physician or supplier believes that Medicare probably or certainly will not pay for some or all of the items or services on the basis of one of the following statutory exclusions: §1862(a)(1) [e.g., medical necessity, mammography, pap smear, pelvic exam, glaucoma, prostate cancer, and colorectal cancer screening tests]; 1834(a)(17)(B), violation of the prohibition on unsolicited telephone contacts for medical equipment and supplies; 1834(j)(1), medical equipment and supplies supplier number requirements not met; or the medical equipment and/or supplies is denied in advance under 1834(a)(15). The only other applicable bases of denial for which ABNs are applicable (viz., §1862(a)(9) custodial care; §1879(g)(1) homebound and intermittent denials for home health care and §1879(g)(2) hospice patient is not terminally ill) are unlikely to apply in a Part B situation."  In a Part A situation, the bases mentioned in the last sentence may apply. [Note:  Different forms are used for custodial care denials (a Notice of Non-Coverage) and home health care homebound and intermittent care denials (Home Health Advance Beneficiary Notice - HCFA-R-296). The CMS-R-131 may be used for the hospice denials.]  There are no other bases for use of the CMS-R-131 than those listed in the MCM 7310.1.A citation above.  When payment is likely to be denied on statutory bases not listed above, e.g., due to exhaustion of benefits, the CMS-R-131 ABN is not the correct form to use.

Comment:  Eliminate requirements for use of the ABN in hospital emergency departments.

Response:  We have made it clear, (1) in the MCM section 7310 instructions, (2) in several FAQs at the ABN Quick Reference Guide webpage on the CMS Medlearn website, and (3) in draft provider education materials, how ABNs are to be used in any case in which EMTALA (§1876 of the Act) applies.  The requirement for the use of ABNs is based on the statutory knowledge standard provided in the financial liability protections statutes: limitation on liability and refund requirements.  Failure to give an ABN in an emergency department when one is appropriate will likely make the provider liable for any denied charges.

Comment:  Eliminate requirements for LMRPs for services provided in hospital emergency departments.

Response:  Coverage and medical review policies are not the subject of this information collection.  This is not a question relevant to the ABN form.

Comment:  CMS should hold hospitals financially harmless from losses that result from the "improper" delivery of the CMS-R-131-G, when the medical services subject to its provisions are provided on an emergency basis.

Response:  The underlying financial liability statutory protections are not the subject of this information collection, which is about the ABN form itself.  The question of CMS guaranteeing payment for emergency services is outside the parameters of this particular clearance process and is outside the purview of the manual instructions being reviewed.

Comment:  CMS should re-open discussion on the ABN forms with the hospital community and continue to refine the forms.

Response:  The ABN form has not been updated since 1988.  The instructions now in clearance have been in development since 1995.  The new ABNs have been in the public comment process since October 26, 2000.  Extensive consultations have resulted in forms which test well with beneficiaries in consumer testing.  No commenter has suggested that the existing ABN form HCFA-R-131 is superior to the new ABN forms.  Further delay does not seem to be justified.

Comment:  The ABN should adopt the CMN delivery requirements, permitting the use of copied, faxed or electronic ABNs.

Response:  The ABN is not a CMN and has different requirements.  The ABN requires an original signature by the beneficiary or authorized representative, and that the physician, supplier or provider keep the signed original and give a copy of that signed original to the beneficiary.  The beneficiary's copy may be a carbon copy, photocopy, fax copy, or electronically scanned copy; but the original must be a signed paper document.

Comment:  CMS should simplify the manual instructions.

Response:  We have taken many steps to clarify the instructions, but the fact is that there are very many particular issues for which guidance must be given.  In the absence of such guidance, Medicare contractors will be forced to develop their own policies in those respects, leading to locally varying policies where national policies are needed.  CMS's provider education component is preparing materials furnishing simplified guidance for physicians, suppliers and providers.

Comment:  Clarify "Last Moment Delivery of an ABN" with respect to emergency services.

Response:  We responded above, with respect to emergency services, that we have made it clear, (1) in the MCM section 7310 instructions, (2) in several FAQs at the ABN Quick Reference Guide webpage on the CMS Medlearn website, and (3) in draft provider education materials, how ABNs are to be used in any case in which EMTALA (§1876 of the Act) applies.  The requirement for timely delivery of ABNs is clarified in MCM section 7310.1.C.5. "A patient must be notified well enough in advance of receiving a medical service so that the patient can make a rational, informed consumer decision. Last moment delivery of an ABN may be considered to be coercive, regardless of the physician’s or supplier’s intentions. By “last moment delivery,” is meant, for example, after the beneficiary is connected to test equipment, after the beneficiary has undergone a tiring fitting, while the beneficiary is being placed in a test machine (e.g., a CAT scanner), etc., in other words, when the beneficiary is likely to feel that the service has already begun and that s/he has no choice but to continue with the service.  Common sense must be applied to this criterion. It is not meant to prohibit giving an ABN to a beneficiary anytime they have entered an examination room, a draw station, a DMEPOS sales room, etc., and are ready to receive services or items.  It is meant to prohibit coercion by putting the beneficiary into a position in which s/he is already “committed” to receiving the item or service before receiving notice of the likelihood of denial of payment by Medicare. …"  Nothing in this should be taken to indicate that an ABN cannot be given to a beneficiary in an emergency  care setting, who has been stabilized, with respect to services that the beneficiary has not yet received.

Comment:  Delete the "Cost Estimate" requirements from the ABN.

Response:  We do not plan to delete the cost estimate provision because the beneficiary needs to know the cost of items or services before he or she can make an informed consumer decision to receive the items or services at his or her own expense.  The provider, physician, or supplier may provide the patient with an estimated cost of the items and/or services.  The patient may ask about the cost and jot down an amount in this space.  The provider, physician, or supplier should respond to all inquiries to the best of his/her/its ability.  The lack of an amount on this line, or an amount which is different from the final actual cost, does not invalidate the ABN; an ABN should not be considered to be defective on that basis. 

Comment:  Amend the instructions to state demand bills are only required when the patient/beneficiary asks for one to be submitted.

Response:  This suggestion, if implemented, would disenfranchise people with Medicare from their Medicare benefits and due process of law.  The ABN is designed such that a beneficiary who elects to receive items or services also demands submission of a claim to Medicare, by choosing "Option 1. YES." In order to protect the beneficiary's right to appeal (due process), a demand bill must be submitted for an initial determination.

Comment:  Multiple ABN forms cause confusion and unnecessary expense.

Response:  No one is required to use more than one form. The CMS-R-131-G and CMS-R-131-L are the only two forms at issue (CMS-R-131-X having been withdrawn). The ABN-G may be used for all situations, including laboratory tests.  The ABN-L is to be used for laboratory tests, only; but an ABN-G may be used instead.  All persons or entities may use ABN-Gs.  Laboratories (or any person or entity performing physician-ordered laboratory tests) may use either ABN-Ls or ABN-Gs.

Comment:  A commenter said it thought that there is a discrepancy in the language in the first paragraph of the ABN forms (see underscored phrases in the cited language: "We expect that Medicare will not pay for the item(s) or service(s) that are described below. … Right now, in your case, Medicare probably will not pay for –").

Response:  There is no discrepancy. In fact, the same message is in both sentences (see the additional underscored word in the cited language: "We expect that Medicare will not pay for the item(s) or service(s) that are described below. … Right now, in your case, Medicare probably will not pay for –").  The phrase "expect … will not pay" is consistent with the phrase "probably will not pay."

